
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Date Friday 23 October 2015
Time 10.00 am (Please note later start time)
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 
of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement.

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Substitute Members  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on the 18 September 2015  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Declarations of interest, if any  

5. Welfare Reform and Poverty Issues - Report of Assistant Chief Executive  
(Pages 7 - 56)

6. County Durham Partnership Update - Report of Assistant Chief Executive  
(Pages 57 - 70)

7. Update in relation to Petitions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services  (Pages 71 - 76)

8. Notice of Key Decisions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
(Pages 77 - 84)

9. Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees - 
Report of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 85 - 90)

10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  



Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

  County Hall
  Durham
  15 October 2015

To: The Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Councillor J Armstrong (Chairman)
Councillor P Stradling (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors E Adam, A Batey, R Bell, H Bennett, D Boyes, K Corrigan, 
R Crute, S Forster, B Graham, K Henig, J Hillary, A Hopgood, P Lawton, 
J Lethbridge, T Nearney, M Nicholls, C Potts, L Pounder, J Robinson, 
A Shield, M Simmons, W Stelling, J Turnbull and S Wilson

Faith Communities Representatives: 

Parent Governor Representatives: 
Mr R Patel

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD

At a Meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Friday 18 September 2015 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor J Armstrong in the Chair

Members of the Committee:
Councillors P Stradling, E Adam, A Batey, R Bell, H Bennett, D Boyes, B Graham, 
K Henig, J Hillary, A Hopgood, P Lawton, J Lethbridge, T Nearney, M Nicholls, C Potts, 
M Simmons and J Turnbull.

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Corrigan, R Crute, L Pounder, 
J Robinson and A Shield.

2. Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members.

3. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on the 16 June 2015 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

The Head of Planning and Performance referred to item 5 of the minutes of the meeting 
held on the 16 June 2015 and advised that figures of staff that had left the Authority had 
been provided to Councillor Hillary. 

Referring to information requested on the number of adults aged 65 and over being 
admitted into nursing care, the Head of Planning and Performance advised that a 
breakdown had been provided to Councillor Hopgood.

4. Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.



5. Update on the Delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 5 

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an update 
on the progress made at the end of June 2015 on the delivery of the 2015/16 Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTFP5) (for copy see file of minutes).

The Head of Planning and Performance reported that the MTFP5 was agreed by Council 
in February 2015 and for 2015/16 the savings target was just over £16m. This forms part 
of the overall savings target for the period from 2011/12 to 2019/20 of around £260m.

By the end of June 2015 over 65% of the savings target for MTFP5 had been met with 
£10.6m of savings having been achieved which amounts to the total savings delivered 
since April 2011 to over £147m.

Councillor Hopgood referred to discussions as part of the County Council’s budget 
proposals in February 2015 to reduce member’s car mileage and asked if the proposed 
savings incorporated the reduction in members or just employee car mileage.  The 
Chairman advised that after discussions with Trade Unions, the mileage rate paid to 
members would reduce to 45p per mile at the same time as the reduction is applied to 
employees.

Councillor Adam commented that 71% of the staff leaving through voluntary redundancy 
were female and asked whether this was reflective of the make-up of the workforce. 
Councillor Boyes suggested that the percentage of females in back office roles should be 
explored as the majority were predominantly female. The Head of Planning and 
Performance advised that the figures were monitored and the results were in line with the 
overall workforce profile. The Chairman requested that HR compile the workforce 
information and report back to the Board. Councillor Hillary requested that future reports 
include the overall headcount of the Council as context.

Members requested a breakdown of figures on the number of posts lost from budget 
reductions and the number related to previous Local Government Reorganisation in order 
to differentiate. The Head of Corporate Finance clarified that the figures in the report 
related only to budget reductions.

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report and the progress made in delivering the 
MTFP5 be noted.

6. Medium Term Financial Plan (6), Council Plan, Service Plans 2016/17- 2018/19 
and Review of the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2016/17 plus an 
Update to the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 2015/16 

The Board considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Resources and the 
Assistant Chief Executive which provided details on the development of the 2016/17 
budget, Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP 6) and Council Plan / Service Plans 2016/17 
to 2018/19. The report also provided details of a review of the Local Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme and an update on the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy (for copy see 
file of minutes).



The Head of Corporat
[...]
r November, but now expected in December be noted;

(iii) That the planned December scrutiny session be combined with the CIOSC 
meeting on 26th January, which will incorporate both the December and 
January Cabinet reports be agreed. 

7. Quarter One 2015/16 Performance Management 

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented progress 
against the council’s corporate basket of performance indicators (PIs), Council Plan and 
service plan actions and reported other significant performance issues for the first quarter 
of 2015/16 financial year, covering the period April to June 2015. A presentation was 
given by the Head of Planning and Performance (for copy of report and slides, see file of 
minutes).

Councillor Hopgood commented on the statistic breakdown of adults aged 65+ who were 
admitted into permanent care and asked if the age range could be increased to 75+ to 
obtain a true comparison with other authorities. 

Referring to a media article, Councillor Hillary queried the County Council’s policy on the 
use of bailiffs for the collection of council tax arrears. The Head of Planning and 
Performance would obtain the information from the service and report back to Councillor 
Hillary.

Councillor Bell noted that the number of domestic violence referrals to the Multi Agency 
Risk Assessment Conference (MARAC) and the number of repeat offenders were lower in 
County Durham compared to other parts of the Country. He questioned whether the lower 
figures were a reflection of the behavior of people in County Durham or if the Council 
were successful first time around in preventing reoffending.

In response to a query from Councillor Lethbridge regarding domestic violence incident 
figures within the population, Jane Sunter, Public Health Portfolio Lead advised that she 
would feed comments back to the lead officer on domestic abuse and find out if such 
statistics were available.

Councillor Nicholls was unclear with regards to th
[...]
to make 
behavioral changes. She continued to add that victims who experience emotional, 
physical and sexual abuse often turn to drugs and alcohol as a coping mechanism. 

Following a query from Councillor B Graham regarding recruitment of ambassadors to the 
new drug and alcohol integrated service, the Public Health Portfolio Lead explained that 
many ambassadors come through services themselves. They receive training, support 
and monitoring that could eventually lead to paid employment.

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report be noted;

(ii) That a progress report be considered in 12 months.



9. Notice of Key Decisions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services that 
provided a list of key decisions that were scheduled to be considered by the Executive (for 
copy see file of minutes).

The Head of Planning and Performance reported that since the last update there had 
been no movement in items being considered at Cabinet.

Councillor Hopgood referred to the Bishop Auckland Regeneration Framework Review 
and asked that in future, could the consultation column on the table be completed. 

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

10. Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an update of 
overview and scrutiny activity from 4 June 2015 to 18 September 2015 (for copy see file 
of minutes).

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.



Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board

23 October 2015

Welfare reform and poverty issues

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive

Purpose of the Report

1 This report provides an update to Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
(OSMB) on the Welfare Reform and Poverty Issues Cabinet report, 21 
October 2015 (attached at appendix 2), and to inform Members of the 
proposed consultation on the draft County Durham Poverty Action Plan 
(appendix 2 of the attached Cabinet report). 

Consultation on the draft County Durham Poverty Action Plan

2 In order to focus on the actions necessary to respond to the challenges facing 
the county’s residents, the Poverty Action Steering Group has developed a 
draft Poverty Action Plan based on six key themes agreed by Cabinet in 
December 2014:

a) attitudes to poverty and raising its profile; 
b) focus on child poverty;
c) involvement of agencies with direct involvement in poverty; 
d) credit and debt; 
e) further welfare reform and benefit changes; 
f) work and personal wellbeing and sense of worth.

3 Once this has been agreed by Cabinet, a consultation will take place whereby 
partners will be encouraged to comment and contribute to the development of 
the plan. This will be fundamental to its successful delivery and achieving 
better outcomes for the residents of County Durham.

4 As part of this consultation, OSMB members are invited to comment upon the 
draft County Durham Poverty Action Plan, which aims to build a more 
comprehensive response to the changes to welfare and the wider poverty 
issues within the county.



Recommendations 

5 OSMB is recommended to:

a) note the contents of this report and the progress being made by the 
council and its partners in addressing welfare reform and the wider 
poverty issues in the county;

b) note the proposed consultation and comment on the draft County 
Durham Poverty Action Plan.

Contact:  Jenny Haworth Tel: 03000 268071

Background papers
Cabinet, 21 October 2015 – Welfare Reform and Poverty issues



Appendix 1:  Implications – as per Cabinet report 22 October 2015

Finance – The £140,000 for Area Action Partnership welfare-related projects will be 
met from provision carried forwards from the 2014/15 welfare assistance budget; the 
£35,000 additional support for the Housing Solutions Service will also be met in this 
way; the estimated £7
[...]
yds has agreed the 350 hours of support available to the council as 
part of the social values element of the new corporate banking contract 
and has already engaged with the credit unions to support back office 



function, and referral to credit unions by in-branch staff.  Lloyds has 
committed to supporting schools as part of the push to improve 
financial awareness/financial literacy.

m) Lloyds also supported the council’s loan shark week of action in 
Woodhouse Close, Bishop Auckland at the end of July.

Next Steps

194 To ensure a greater understanding of the challenges and to develop effective 
responses, it is vital that we continue to work with partners, particularly those 
with direct experience of the impact of welfare reform and poverty issues 
facing residents, such as health providers, GPs and schools.

195 In order to focus on the actions necessary to respond to the challenges facing 
the county’s residents, the Poverty Action Steering Group has developed a 
draft Poverty Action Plan based on five key themes agreed by Cabinet in 
December 2014:

a) attitudes to poverty and raising its profile; 
b) focus on child poverty;
c) credit and debt; 
d) further welfare reform and benefit changes; 
e) work and personal wellbeing and sense of worth.

196 The draft Poverty Action Plan is attached (Appendix 2) and through the 
consultation, all partners will be encouraged to comment and contribute to the 
development of the plan, as this will be fundamental to its successful delivery 
and achieving better outcomes for the residents of County Durham.

Conclusion

197 As expected, the government intends to continue with its programme of 
welfare reform in order to tackle what has been described as a dependency 
culture and to reduce public spending on welfare.

198 While a number of poverty-related measures are showing improvement as the 
economy has started to grow, it is apparent that the county still lags behind 
national averages.

199 Since the welfare reforms commenced in 2011, the council and its partners 
have experienced increases in demand for welfare-related services, including 
advice and assistance, applications for Discretionary Housing Payments and 
Welfare Assistance, foodbank and charity referrals and personal financial 
action planning.

200 It is expected that this trend will continue.  The forthcoming implementation of 
Universal Credit in the county and the additional reforms outlined in the 
summer budget statement will have a further impact on residents and 
communities in the county.



201 In such circumstances, it is vital that the council maintains its partnership-
based approach to understanding and tackling poverty and welfare-related 
issues.

Recommendations and Reasons

202 Cabinet is recommended to:

a) note the contents of this report and the progress being made by the 
council and its partners in addressing welfare reform and the wider 
poverty issues in the county;

b) approve the draft Poverty Action Plan for County Durham for 
consultation with partners and stakeholders.

Contact:  Roger Goodes Tel: 03000 268050

Background papers
Cabinet, 17 December 2014, Welfare reform and poverty issues

http://democracy.durham.gov.uk/documents/s46477/Cabinet%20Poverty%20Action%20Final.pdf


Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance – The £140,000 for Area Action Partnership welfare-related projects will be met from 
provision carried forwards from the 2014/15 welfare assistance budget; the £35,000 additional 
support for the Housing Solutions Service will also be met in this way; the estimated £70,000 
cost over two years for the Advice in County Durham partnership co-ordinator is being funded by 
welfare reforms new burdens funding; the £7,374 (plus travel expenses) to extend the contract of 
the Employability Performance Officer by three months will be met from the existing allocation to 
the employability project from the welfare assistance budget.

Staffing – There are no new staffing implications cont
[...]
munications

Assistant Chief Executive



Poverty Action Plan
Further welfare reform and benefit changes
Goal How will we do this (Actions) Timeframe Lead
Continue to 
provide support 
and assistance to 
residents affected 
by changes in 
welfare

The Welfare Assistance Scheme to be brought in-house with a new scheme 
implemented from 1 April 2015

Expand the scope of support available through the scheme throughout 2015, 
ensuring the help provided to people is better integrated across the range of 
support services available within the Council

Develop a proposal for continuation of Welfare Assistance Scheme from April 
2016 building on the development work above

Continue Welfare Right’s preventative work and ensure it is targeted at those 
most in need, using a priority system that delivers the required response

April 2015
Completed

March 2016

December 2015

Ongoing

Revenue & Benefits Manager

Revenue & Benefits Manager

Revenue & Benefits Manager

Revenue & Benefits Manager

Residents 
understand the 
impact of the 
changes to welfare

The communication programme established for welfare reform will continue.  
Information already produced will be updated to reflect the ongoing changes, 
for example the implementation of Universal Credit 

Ongoing Head of Policy & 
Communications



Poverty Action Plan
Work, increasing employability, personal wellbeing and sense of worth
Goal How will we do this (Actions) Timeframe Lead
Increase 
opportunities to 
support residents 
into work

Review the overall structure of employment-related training, skills, funding and 
employability provision in County Durham and revise to improve effectiveness

Review existing employability programmes and critically evaluate these to 
identify those that are successful and where gaps currently exist.  Identify 
opportunities to fill any gaps

Develop a robust and accurate ongoing monitoring programme to evaluate the 
effectiveness of the schemes and the value for money they provide, i.e
[...]
ogression and Learning

Strategic Manager 
Progression and Learning

Increase the 
opportunities for 
training to improve 
skills

Review all current training programmes across the county and develop a plan 
to introduce further programmes to fill any gaps

DCC Adult Learning and Skills Service to prioritise delivery of training 
programmes for the unemployed targeting: unemployed adults, especially 
those long term unemployed and those living in deprived areas; adults with low 
or no skills; learners with learning difficulties and disabilities and those with 
mental health issues; adults recovering from substance misuse; and those 
suffering from domestic violence

Consider how volunteering can play a part in helping residents into long-term 
employment

December 2015

July 2016

March 2016

Economic Development 
Manager

Strategic Manager 
Progression and Learning

Economic Development 
Manager



  Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

  23 October 2015

Cabinet 

21 October 2015

County Durham Partnership Update 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council

Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods 
and Local Partnerships

Purpose of the Report

1. To update Members of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board on issues being 
addressed by the County Durham Partnership (CDP) including key issues from the 
Board, the five thematic partnerships and all area action partnerships (AAPs).  The 
report also includes updates on other key initiatives being carried out in partnership 
across the county.  

Summary  

2. Cabinet recently received an update on the conclusion of the Community Buildings 
Asset Transfer project that has resulted in 98 of the 120 buildings remaining in 
community use.  The main theme of this report builds on that and shows how, in 
light of the changing landscape within the public sector and significant reductions in 
funding, com
[...]
ns and reasons

66.  It is recommended that Members note the report.

Contact:  Clare Marshall, Principal Partnerships and Local Councils Officer     
Tel: 03000 263591



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance - Area and Neighbourhood budgets are utilised and delivered through the 14 
AAPs and ensure the Council (and AAPs) receive improved information on the outputs 
achieved through use of locality budgets.

Staffing - None

Risk - None

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty - The actions set out in this 
report aim to ensure equality and diversity issues are embedded within the working 
practice of AAPs.

Accommodation - None

Crime and Disorder - Altogether safer is the responsibility of the Safe Durham 
Partnership.

Human Rights - None

Consultation - The County Durham Partnership framework is a key community 
engagement and consultation function of the Council and its partners. The 
recommendations in the report are based on extensive consultation with AAP partners 
and the establishment of a Sound Board to progress the recommendations and will 
continue this consultative approach. 

Procurement - None

Disability Issues - None

Legal Implications – None



Overview and Scrutiny
Management Board

23 October 2015

Update in relation to Petitions

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Purpose of the Report

1. To provide Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
with the quarterly update in relation to the current situation regarding 
various petitions received by the Authority.

Background

2. Following the introduction of The Local Democracy, Economic 
Development and Construction Act 2009, the administration of the 
petitions process was passed to Democratic Services.

 
2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Management Board have received update 

reports on petitions since September 2008.

2.2 From the 15 December 2010, the Authority has provided a facility for 
members of the public to submit e-petitions on the Council’s website.

Current Position

3 Since the last update 4 e-petitions have been submitted.  Of these, 1 
was withdrawn by the petitioner, 1 was rejected and 2 did not qualify 
under the Council’s Petition Scheme.  

  
3.1 In addition, 7 new paper petitions have been submitted and 8 petitions 

have completed the petition process.  A list giving details and current 
status of all active petitions is attached as Appendix 2 to the report. 

 Recommendation

4. Members are requested to note the update report on the status of 
petitions and e-petitions received by the Authority. 

Contact: Ros Layfield, Committee Services Manager
Tel: 03000 269 708  E-mail: ros.layfield@durham.gov.uk



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance :  None

Staffing: None

Risk: None

Equality and Diversity/ Public Sector Equality Duty: None

Accommodation: None

Crime and Disorder: None

Human Rights: None

Consultation:  Petitions which refer to a consultation exercise are reported to 
committee for information and forwarded to the relevant officer for 
consideration

Procurement: None

Disability Issues: None

Legal Implications:  None



Petition Table – Active Petitions                            Appendix 2                                  

Nature of Petition Appropriate 
Service/Officer

Summary of Information Status of Petition

Petition 211

Community Petition to 
save the Walls of Barnard 
Castle

E-petition - 
Petition received 14.05.13
No. of signatures – 63

Paper petition received 
07.04.14
No. of signatures - 1895

S Timmiss, Head of 
Planning and Assets, 
Regeneration and 
Economic Development

Petitioner informed of a positive meeting between the parties 
involved, with all involved noting the importance of working 
together to attempt to resolve the issue.  
It was agreed for a structural survey of the cliff be undertaken 
and all parties to keep public and other interested parties up to 
date.  Further discussions would take place after the survey and 
the Council would in the meantime rei

Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD

At a Meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Friday 23 October 2015 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor J Armstrong in the Chair

Members of the Committee:
Councillors P Stradling, E Adam, R Bell, H Bennett, K Corrigan, R Crute, S Forster, 
B Graham, J Hillary, P Lawton, J Lethbridge, T Nearney, C Potts, L Pounder, 
J Robinson, M Simmons, J Turnbull and S Wilson

Councillor Potts informed the Board that Scrutiny would be attending a Bite the Ballot 
campaign at Consett Academy on 2 November 2015 to encourage young people to 
engage in the community and the work of the Council. The Chairman of Overview and 
Scrutiny would give a presentation on the role of Overview and Scrutiny and would be 
open to questions. Councillor Adam added that students from Greenfield School would be 
attending Parliament on 18 November 2015 and would then report back to Aycliffe Town 
Council.

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Hopgood, M Nicholls, A Shield 
and Mr R Patel.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members.

3 Minutes 

With the addition of Councillor S Forster’s apologies, the minutes of the meeting held on 
the 18 September 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

Referring to points raised from the minutes of the meeting held on the 18 September 
2015, the Head of Planning and Performance provided the following updates:-

 Item 5 paragraph 5 – it was confirmed that the percentage of female staff leaving 
through voluntary redundancy was reflective of the make-up of the workforce. The 
Head of Policy and Communications would give a verbal update on total head 
count figures in future;



 Item 6 paragraph 7 - comments were fed back to the Assistant Chief Executive 
regarding the living wage and the Head of Policy and Communications would 
advise on the national impact during the Welfare Reform and Poverty Issues item 
being reported at item 5 on the agenda;

 Item 6 paragraph 9 – information requested regarding Durham Ask case studies, 
had been emailed to members on the 7 October 2015.

 Item 7 paragraph 2 – the age range of adults who were admitted into permanent 
care was a national indicator and the only basis for comparison. Supplementary 
information could be provided;

 Item 7 paragraph 5 - domestic abuse statistics were provided to Cllr Lethbridge;
 Item 7 paragraph 6 - evidence update from Public Health England in relation to

e-cigarettes had been circulated to members.

4 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Welfare Reform and Poverty Issues

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an update 
on the Welfare Reform and Poverty Issues Cabinet report, 21 October 2015 and to inform 
Members of the proposed consultation on the draft County Durham Poverty Action Plan 
(for copy see file of minutes).

The Head of Policy and Communications reported that in order to focus on the actions 
necessary to respond to challenges facing the county’s residents, the Poverty Action 
Steering Group had developed a draft Poverty Action Plan based on the following six key 
themes:-

 Attitudes to poverty and raising its profile;
 Focus on child poverty;
 Involvement of agencies with direct involvement in poverty;
 Credit and debt;
 Further welfare reform and benefit changes;
 Work and personal wellbeing and sense of worth.

In response to a question from Councillor Wilson regarding Child Poverty and the change 
in measures, the Head of Policy and Communications advised that the issue had 
improved but remains a concern. He added that the Council had achieved improvement in 
figures, however not at the same level as other parts of the country.

The Head of Policy and Communications responded to a question regarding employment 
figures and advised that the figures were based on Job Seekers Allowance claimant 
figures.  In response to a follow up question on the number of zero hours contracts, he 
said he would try and find out if this information is available.

In response to a query from Councillor Nearney regarding the Housing Solutions Service 
and working with housing associations, the Head of Policy and Communications advised 
that a housing partnership was established with East Durham Homes, Durham City 



Homes and Dale and Valley Homes when the welfare reform was introduced in 2013. The 
Housing Solutions team work alongside teams from Living and Cestria Homes as well as 
private landlords. The Department of Work and Pensions provided workshops on 
universal credit for social housing providers and private landlords to ensure they had 
involvement and an understanding of the changes. 

Councillor R Bell asked if a summary of advice services was available, the Head of Policy 
and Communications responded that a directory had been produced and he would 
arrange for the link to be emailed to members. He would also enquire if it was possible for 
the directory to be adapted geographically. 

Councillor Crute asked how officers were monitoring the impact of universal credit and 
any unintended consequences in future. The Head of Policy and Communication 
responded that they were working closely with partners to monitor the impact and were 
provided with regular updates. 

Councillor J Robinson referred to the unemployment figures and asked if the closures at 
Redcar Steelworks would have an impact in County Durham.  He enquired if figures were 
available in relation to zero hour contracts and the number of incapacity benefit claims. He 
referred to the possible negative impact on businesses due to increases to the national 
minimum wage. Councillor Hillary added there may also follow a wider implication with a 
freeze on benefits and cost of living increases. The Head of Policy and Communications 
replied that he would make enquiries regarding the impact from the job losses at Redcar 
Steelworks. He acknowledged there would be an impact from the national minimum wage 
on businesses and highlighted potential problems they would be facing. He would find out 
if an evaluation was available on the impact locally and internally and report back to 
members.

Councillor Hillary referred to the Action Plan on page 55 and asked for a more realistic 
timeframe with regards to the Review of overall structure of employment-related training, 
skills, funding and employability provision in County Durham and revise to improve 
effectiveness.

Responding to a question from Councillor Adam regarding the Council's strategy on 
tackling fuel poverty and high energy costs, the Head of Policy and Communications 
advised that he would consult with colleagues in Regeneration and Economic 
Development and report back to Councillor Adam.

Councillor M Simmons enquired if figures were available on the number of people that 
had lost their motability allowance, especially in rural areas. 

Resolved:

i) That the contents of the report and progress being made by the council and 
its partners in addressing welfare reform and the wider poverty issues in the 
county be noted;

ii) That the proposed consultation on the draft County Durham Poverty Action 
Plan be noted.    



6 County Durham Partnership Update

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an update 
on issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership (CDP) including key issues 
from the Board, the five thematic partnerships and all Area Action Partnerships (AAPs). 
The report also included updates on other key initiatives being carried out in partnership 
across the County (for copy see file of minutes).
    
The Principal Partnerships and Local Councils Officer informed the Board that there was a 
slight change in the report format having taken on board feedback from members, all Area 
Action Partnerships now feature more strongly. She highlighted priorities and key areas of 
focus carried out within the County Partnership in recent months. 

The Chairman referred to the Mid Durham AAP and the funding secured from the Big 
Lottery’s Reaching Communities Fund for the rebuild of Hamsteels Community Centre. 
He informed members that the project had also received funding through the Capital and 
Revenue budget and work on the new facility was due to start at the end of November 
2015. He commended the work of the Chairman and Clerk of Cornsay Parish Council.

In response to a question from Councillor Wilson regarding the number of asset transfers 
still waiting to take place, the Principal Partnerships and Local Councils Officer advised 
that 15 transfers were still outstanding. She added that all outstanding transfers had 
individual timelines and action plans which would be provided to Councillor Wilson.

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted. 

7 Update in relation to Petitions

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services that 
provided an update on the current situation regarding various petitions received by the 
Authority (for copy see file of minutes).
  
The Senior Committee Services Officer reported that since the last update, 4 e-petitions 
had been submitted, of these, 1 was withdrawn by the petitioner, 1 was rejected and 2 did 
not qualify under the Council’s Petition Scheme. She added that 7 new paper petitions 
had been received, and 8 had completed the process. There was 1 live e-petition on the 
website relating to amending or abolishing the Bedroom Tax which was due to close at 
the end of December 2015.
  
Councillor R Bell commented that there was no response from the service regarding the 
petition to save the Walls of Barnard Castle on the petitions table and asked if a response 
could be obtained.

Councillor J Robinson referred to the number of petitions rejected and suggested that the 
criteria be reviewed to determine if the scheme was user-friendly. 

Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted.



8 Notice of Key Decisions

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services that 
provided a list of key decisions that were scheduled to be considered by the Executive (for 
copy see file of minutes).

The Senior Committee Services Officer reported that since the last update there had been 
the following movement in items being considered at Cabinet:-

 Council Tax Base 2016/17 and Forecast Surplus/Deficit on Collection Fund - 
added to the plan for the 18 November and 16 December 2015;

 Council Plan and Service Plans 2016-2019 - added to the plan for the 18 
November 2015;

 Bishop Auckland Regeneration Framework Review – the date had been 
changed from 16 December 2015 to 16 March 2016.

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

9 Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an update of 
overview and scrutiny activity from September 2015 to October 2015 (for copy see file of 
minutes).

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

The Chairman agreed that in order to keep members informed, the next item of business 
could be reported.

10 Public Health Grant

Councillor J Robinson informed the board that in June 2015 the Department of Health 
announced there would be an in-year reduction of £208m to the local authorities’ public 
health grant which equates to an in-year cut of £3.1m for Durham County Council.  The 
funding formula from 2016 onwards would be changing which could possibly result in cuts 
of up to 19.6m. He advised that the public health grant and the consultation response 
would be discussed at the Adult, Well-being and Health Scrutiny meeting on 4 November 
2015.


